

L10315

Form PTO-1595

1-31-92

101119814

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
	ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)?			
HYDRON LIMITED and ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC (AKADEMIE VED CESKE REPUBLIKY) and INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY, ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC (USTAV MAKROMOLEKULAARNI CHEMIE, AKADEMIE VED CESKE REPUBLIKY) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Frensham House Farnham Business Park Weydon Lane Farnham, Surey GU9 8QL England			
□ yes ☑ no				
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
X Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Names	□ yes ☑ no			
☐ Other				
Execution Date: May 28, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,270,415 and 5,391,669			
Additional numbers attact 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	hed?			
concerning document should be mailed:	Two (2) patents			
SUGHRUE, MION, ZINN, MACPEAK & SEAS, PLLC 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20037-3213 1999 BCDATES 00000042 194880 5270415	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed. Please charge any underpayment in connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account			
1	8. Deposit Account No.			
581 40.00 CH /	19-4880			
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 13, 1999 John T. Callahan Reg. No. 32,607 Date				
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT 6				
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Do not detach this portion				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				

HYDRON LIMITED

- and -

ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC (AKADEMIE VED CESKE REPUBLIKY)

- and -

INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY, ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC (USTAV MAKROMOLEKULARNI CHEMIE, AKADEMIE VED CESKE REPUBLIKY)

- and -

BIOCOMPATIBLES LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT	

TAYLOR JOYNSON GARRETT

Carmelite

50 Victoria Embankment

Blackfriars

London EC4Y 0DX

Ref: GEM990519B - Hydron Assignment

Tel: 0171 353 1234 Fax: 0171 936 2666

PARTIES:

- (1) HYDRON LIMITED, a company, registered in England and Wales (Reg. No.2737396) and having its registered office at Hawley Lane, Farnborough, Hampshire GU14 8EQ, United Kingdom ("Hydron") and ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC (Akademie ved Ceske republiky) ("ASCR") a body organised under the laws of the Czech Republic of Narodni 3, 10100 Praha 1, Czech Republic and which is successor to the CZECHOSLOVAK ACADEMY OF SCIENCES ("CAS") and INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY, ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC (Ustav makromolekularni chemie, Akademie ved Ceske republiky) ("IMC") a body organised under the laws of the Czech Republic of Heyrovsky Sq 2, 16206 Prague 6, Czech Republic (together called "the Vendors"); and
- (2) **BIOCOMPATIBLES LIMITED**, a Company, registered in England and Wales (Reg. No. 1833264) and having its registered office at Frensham House, Farnham Business Park, Weydon Lane, Farnham, Surrey GU9 8QL ("the Purchaser")

RECITALS:

- A. Save as specified in paragraph B below, each Vendor is registered as proprietor of the various patents as set out in the First Schedule hereto ("the Patents") and is registered as applicant for patents as set out in the Second Schedule ("the Applications").
- B. Japanese application No. 503392/1992 (published as 6508858) ("the Japanese Application") has been assigned to Hydron Limited and Allergan Inc's interest in Canadian application No.2,098,823 ("the Canadian Application") has been assigned to Hyrdon Limited, but to date neither of these assignments has been recorded at the relevant Patent Office.
- C. By an agreement of even date herewith and made between the parties hereto ("the Agreement") the Vendors have agreed to sell the Patents and Applications to the Purchaser on the terms herein set out.

OPERATIVE TERM:

In consideration of the sums payable by the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the Agreement which the Vendors hereby acknowledge constitutes good consideration for the assignment herein set out the Vendors HEREBY ASSIGN to the Purchaser all their respective rights title and interests in the Patents and the Applications (including the Japanese and Canadian Applications) and the inventions the subject of those Patents and the Applications (including the right to claim priority therefrom and to file divisional and reissue applications) TOGETHER with all their respective benefits and powers arising or accrued therefrom (including the right to take legal proceedings in respect of any infringements of any of the Patents and/or Applications which may have incurred prior to the date hereof and the right to recover monetary compensation in respect of such infringements) TO HOLD the same unto the Purchaser absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 010154 FRAME: 0828 AS WITNESS the signatures of the duly authorised representatives of the parties on the dates above written

FIRST SCHEDULE The Patents

PATENT NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTERED PROPRIETOR
279655	Slovakia	Ustav makromolekularni chemie
5270415	United States of America	Hydron Limited Ceskoslovenska akademie ved
5391669	United States of America	Hydron Limited Ceskoslovenska akademie ved

SECOND SCHEDULE

The Applications

APPLICATION NO.	PUBLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	REGISTERED APPLICANT
92903691.1	EP 0563299	EP (All designating Belgium, Sweden, Denmark, Germany, Spain, France, Great Britain, Greece, Italy, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, Switzerland, Austria)	1 -
96202277.8	EPO751404		Hydron Limited Academy of Sciences of Czech Republic
96202278.6	EP0751405		Hydron Limited Academy Sciences of Czech Republic
96202279.4	EP0751406		Hydron Limited Academy of Sciences of Czech Republic
96202280.2	EP0751407		Hydron Limited Academy of Sciences of Czech Republic
2,098,823		Canada	Allergan Inc. Ceskoslovenska akademie ved
503392/1992	6508858	Japan	Allergan Inc.
PV 6553-90		Czech Republic	Hydron Limited Ustav makromolekularni chemie

SIGNED on behalf of HYDRON LIMITED) by its duly authorised representative)	Director
SIGNED on behalf of ACADEMY OF) SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC) by its duly authorised representative)	Theoridant of the Council for Bernowy Mily Director of Partent and Licence Services
SIGNED on behalf of INSTITUTE OF MACROMOLECULAR CHEMISTRY, ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC by its duly authorised representative)	Director
SIGNED on behalf of BIOCOMPATIBLES) LIMITED by its duly) authorised representative)	Cingh S. Director